State of Rhode Island Department of State - Business Se	ərvices Division	R.I. DEPT. BUS SV	IVG <del>D</del>
Application for Certificate of Autho FOREIGN Business Corporation	rity	1022 JAN -4	PM 4:28
→ Filing Fee: \$310.00 minimum			
Pursuant to the provisions of <u>RIGL 7-1.2-1405</u> , the u applies for a Certificate of Authority to transact busin for that purpose submits the following statement:	ndersigned foreign corporation h ess in the State of Rhode Island	ereby and	[,
1. The name of the corporation is:			
OBXtek Inc.			
2. It is incorporated under the laws of: Virginia			
3. The name, if different, which it elects to use in Rh	ode Island is:		
(a) If the name of the corporation in its jurisdiction o "incorporated", or "limited," or an abbreviation there above corporate endings for use in Rhode Island:	f incorporation does not contain of, then list the name of the corp	the word "corp oration with the	oration*, "company", addition of one of the
(b) If the corporate name is not available in Rhode I corporation will qualify and transact business in Rho filed with this application:	sland, then set forth below the finder of the state of th	ctitious name u ous Business I	inder which the Name Statement" to be
4. The date of its incorporation is: 04/15/2009	)		
And the period of its duration is: CHECK ONE BOX	ONLY		<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>
Date certain for dissolution			<u> </u>
5. The address of its principal office is:			
2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, Mo	Lean, VA 22102		
6. The name and address of the initial registered ag	ent/office in Rhode Island:		
Agent Name Corporate Creations Network In	<b>C</b> .		
Street Address ( <u>NOT</u> a P.O. Box) 10 Dorrance St	 reet #700		
City/Town Providence	State RHODE ISLAND	Zip Code 02	903
MAIL TO: Division of Business Services	5	FILED JAN 420	

i

FORM 150 - Revised. 12/2021

7. The purpose or purposes which it proposes to pursue in the transaction of business in Rhode Island are:

Remote helpdesk support services

8. (a) The names and respective addresses of its directors (optional, unless directors are required under the laws of the state or country of which it is incorporated):

NAME	ADDRESS	
Bruce Jesson	2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, VA 22102	
Sharon Harrington	2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, VA 22102	
ale Spencer 2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, VA 22102		
Francisco Martinez	2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, VA 22102	

Check the box to indicate an attachment 8. (b) The names and respective addresses of its principal officers (mandatory if directors are not required under the laws of the state or country of which it is incorporated):

NAME	ADDRESS
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	NAME

Check the box to indicate an attachment

9. The aggregate number of shares which it has authority to issue; itemized by classes, par value of shares, shares without par value, and series, if any, within a class, is:

NUMBER OF SHARES	CLASS	SERIES	PAR VALUE OR STATE NO PAR VALUE
25,000	Common	N/A	\$1.00
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		<b>_</b>	

10. An estimate, as a percentage, of the proportion that the estimated value of the property of the corporation to be located within this state during the following year bears to the value of all property of the corporation to be owned during the following year, wherever located. (Note: Percentage obtained from worksheet.)

0 %

%

11. An estimate, as a percentage, of the proportion of the gross amount of business to be transacted by the corporation at or from places of business in Rhode Island during the following year compared to the gross amount thereof which will be transacted by the corporation during the following year. (*Note: Percentage obtained from worksheet.*)

.06

FORM 150 - Revised 12/2021

### OBXtek Inc. Officers and Directors Attachment

.

.

.

Directors:

Aaron Drabkin - 2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, VA 22102

Officers:

Dale Spencer - CEO - 2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, VA 22102 Francisco Martinez - CFO - 2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, VA 22102 Aaron Drabkin - CCO - 2000 Corporate Ridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, VA 22102

12. This application must be accompanied by a <u>Certificate of Good Sta</u> formation dated within 60 days of the date of this filing.	nding/Letter of Status from the state or country of
13. Date when the Certificate of Authority will be effective: CHECK ON	E BOX ONLY
Date received (Upon filing) Later effective date (Date must be no more than 90 days from the	date of filing)
Under penalty of perjury, I declare and affirm that I have examined this accompanying attachments, and that all statements contained herein e	Application for Certificate of Authority, including any are true and correct.
Type or Print Name of Authorized Officer	Date
Lauren Underwood, Attorney-in-Fact	12/30/2021

Signature of Authorized Officer of the Corporation

nul

٠.

ł

If you have any questions, please call us at (401) 222-3040, Monday through Friday, between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., or email corporations@sos.ri.gov.

FORM 150 - Revised: 12/2021

#### Limited Power of Attorney

The undersigned Officer of OBXtek Inc., a Virginia entity ("the Company"), appoints Lauren Underwood as attorneyinfact(s) for the Company and its subsidiaries for the limited purposes authorized in this Limited Power of Attorney. Sean Arno, Special Secretary grants to the attorneyinfact the power to execute the documents necessary to change the registered agent, change of address, amendments, fictitious name registrations, fictitious name renewals, qualifications, annual reports, amended annual reports, initial reports, obtain tax clearance/compliance certificate(s), withdraw, dissolve, reinstate, convert or form the Company and its subsidiaries. The named individuals shall act in such office and with such authority as is required to effect the changes contemplated in this Limited Power of Attorney.

This Limited Power of Attorney expires on the earlier of (a) the filing of change of registered agents and/or change of address and/or amendments and/or fictitious name registrations and/or fictitious name renewals and/or qualifications and/or annual reports and/or amended annual reports and/or initial reports and/or withdraw and/or dissolve and/or formations and/or reinstate for the Company and its subsidiaries or (b) six months after the Effective Date set forth below. The Company may revoke this Power of Attorney at any time by written notice to Computershare Governance Services Inc. d/b/a Corporate Creations, 801 US Highway 1, North Palm Beach, FL 33408.

The undersigned has executed this Limited Power of Attorney effective as of this 30th day of December 2021.

**OBXtek** Inc.

Bv: <

Name: Sean Arno Title: Special Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of December, 2021.

otary Public

ry Public State of Fiende de M Parker

# Commondoealth & Hirginia



## State Corporation Commission

### CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

1 Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission:

That OBXtek Inc. is duly incorporated under the law of the Commonwealth of Virginia;

That the corporation was incorporated on April 15, 2009;

That the corporation's period of duration is perpetual; and

That the corporation is in existence and in good standing in the Commonwealth of Virginia as of the date set forth below.

Nothing more is hereby certified.

Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date:



December 30, 2021

Bernard J. Logan, Clerk of the Commission

State of Rhode Island Department of State | Office of the Secretary of State Nellie M. Gorbea, Secretary of State

I, NELLIE M. GORBEA, Secretary of State of the State of Rhode Island,

hereby certify that this document, duly executed in accordance with the provisions

of Title 7 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, as amended, has been filed in this

office on this day:

January 04, 2022 04:28 PM

Tullin U. Kolen

Nellie M. Gorbea Secretary of State

